TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank		103/03/2011	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIP Sales Company, Inc., now Discovery Foods, Inc.		
Street Address:	2395 American Ave.		
City:	Hayward		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94545		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OKLAHOMA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Number	Word Mark
0899312	V. I. P.
1198115	FOOD TREND
1443442	VIP FRESHER THAN FRESH
1499788	VIP
1679556	VIP MANDARIN
1694652	VIP QUICKFIX FROZEN FRESH GRADE A FANCY
1793769	VIP FRANCISCAN
1807748	QUICK OVEN CRISPY
1825900	VIP HOME FIXIN'S
1952946	FRESHER THAN FRESH
1962750	BEIJING
1982085	VIP STIRFRY LO MEIN
1987014	BASIC VALUE
2000563	MANDARIN TRADEMARK
	0899312 1198115 1443442 1499788 1679556 1694652 1793769 1807748 1825900 1952946 1962750 1982085 1987014

REEL: 004492 FRAME: 0001

Registration Number:	2066150	VIP STIR-FRY HUNAN
Registration Number:	2079527	VIP QUALITY PLUS
Registration Number:	2507358	TAI PEI
Registration Number:	2610017	TAI PEI
Registration Number:	3118201	STEAMWORKS
Registration Number:	0899311	VIP
Registration Number:	0899805	WHIP-EE
Registration Number:	1478856	VIP VEGGIE COMBOS
Registration Number:	1991700	FRESHER THAN FRESH
Registration Number:	2039344	FRESHER THAN FRESH
Registration Number:	2671367	VIP QUICKFIX SIDES
Registration Number:	1454503	VIP GOURMET
Registration Number:	2155019	VIP 10 MINUTE MEAL
Serial Number:	78483506	FRESH JUST ISNT FRESH ENOUGH
Serial Number:	78872002	NATURAL DESSERTS
Serial Number:	78599272	NUTRA-DRINK
Serial Number:	78443874	SPUDWORKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)661-4691

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-953-6691

Email: b.k.drinkwater@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: B.K. Drinkwater, c/o Baker Botts L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 600 Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	004157.0566
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	B.K. Drinkwater
Signature:	/B.K. Drinkwater/
Date:	03/07/2011

Total Attachments: 5

source=March 3 VIP Release#page1.tif source=March 3 VIP Release#page2.tif source=March 3 VIP Release#page3.tif source=March 3 VIP Release#page4.tif source=March 3 VIP Release#page5.tif

RELEASE OF GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This **RELEASE OF GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST**, is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "Secured Party"), effective as of March 3, 2011.

WHEREAS, VIP Sales Company, Inc. (now Discovery Foods, Inc.), an Oklahoma corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), granted to Secured Party a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to certain Trademark Collateral, as defined in the Grant of Trademark Security Interest, dated October 6, 2006 (the "Trademark Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Interest was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 14, 2006 at Reel 3427 frame 0768; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, the trademark registrations and pending applications identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates the Grant of Trademark Security Interest, and releases all right, title and interest it has in the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, in the following:

- 1. all rights, title and interest (including rights acquired pursuant to a license or otherwise) in and to all trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, tradenames, trade dress, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles and/or other source and/or business identifiers and applications pertaining thereto, owned by said Grantor, or hereafter adopted and used, in its business (including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto) (collectively, the "Trademarks"), all registrations that have been or may hereafter be issued or applied for thereon in the United /States and any state thereof and in foreign countries (including, without limitation, the registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto), all common law and other rights (but in no event any of the obligations) in and to the Trademarks in the United States and any state thereof and in foreign countries, and all goodwill of such Grantor's business symbolized by the Trademarks and associated therewith; and
- 2. all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing Trademark Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not Secured Party is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Trademark Collateral. For purposes of this Grant of Trademark Security Interest, the term "proceeds" includes whatever is receivable or received when Trademark Collateral or proceeds are sold, licensed, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary.

DAL01:1156696.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release of Grant of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:_

Name:

Title: Relationsh

Schedule A

DISCOVERY FOODS, Inc. (formerly known as VIP Sales Company, Inc. (Oklahoma Corporation)

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Reg. #	Appl. #	Status	Owner (USPTO)
USA	V. I. P.	899,312	72/250521	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	FOOD TREND	1,198,115	73/249939	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	VIP FRESHER THAN FRESH	1,443,442	73/498213	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc
USA	VIP	1,499,788	73/646670	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc
USA	VIP MANDARIN	1,679,556	74/156835	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc
USA	VIP QUICKFIX FROZEN FRESH GRADE A FANCY	1,694,652	74/156639	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc
USA	VIP FRANCISCAN	1,793,769	74/279467	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc
USA	QUICK OVEN CRISPY	1,807,748	74/308688	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc
USA	VIP HOME FIXIN'S	1,825,900	74/302245	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc
USA	FRESHER THAN FRESH	1,952,946	7/4622350	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc
USA	BEIJING	1,962,750	74/547463	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc
USA	VIP STIRFRY LO MEIN	1,982,085	74/611867	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc

DAL01:1156696.1

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Reg. #	Appl. #	Status	Owner (USPTO)
USA	BASIC VALUE	1,987,014	74/690036	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	MANDARIN	2,000,563	74/515463	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	VIP STIR-FRY HUNAN	2,066,150	74/608066	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	VIP QUALITY PLUS	2,079,527	74/479691	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	TAI PEI	2,507,358	75/424693	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	TAI PEI	2,610,017	75/424429	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	STEAMWORKS	3,118,201	78/483538	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	VIP	899,311	72/248071	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	WHIP-EE	899,805	72/344753	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	VIP VEGGIE COMBOS	1,478,856	73/446163	Current	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	FRESHER THAN FRESH	1,991,700		Cancelled	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	FRESHER THAN FRESH & Design	2,039,344		Cancelled	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	VIP QUICKFIX SIDES	2,671,367		Cancelled	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	VIP GOURMET & Design	1,454,503		Cancelled	Discovery Foods, Inc.

DAL01:1156696.1

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Reg. #	Appl. #	Status	Owner (USPTO)
USA	VIP 10 MINUTE MEAL & Design	2,155,019		Cancelled	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	FRESH JUST ISNT FRESH ENOUGH		78/483506	Abandoned	Discovery Foods, Inc.
USA	NATURAL DESSERTS & Design		78/872002	Abandoned	VIP Sales Company, Inc.
USA	NUTRA-DRINK		78/599272	Abandoned	VIP Sales Company, Inc.
USA	SPUDWORKS		78/443874	Abandoned	VIP Sales Company, Inc.
Oklahoma	VIP SALES COMPANY, INC.	28343		Cancelled	VIP Sales Company, Inc.
Oklahoma	VIP SALES COMPANY, INC.	20848		Cancelled	VIP Sales Company, Inc.
Oklahoma	VIP SALES COMPANY, Inc.	12003485	n/a	Current	VIP Sales Company, Inc.
Oklahoma	VIP SALES COMPANY, INC.	12006600	n/a	Current	VIP Sales Company, Inc.
Taiwan	VIP	00860300	87034613	Current	VIP Sales Company, Inc.
China	VIP	313849	98003493	Current	VIP Sales Company, Inc.

DAL01:1156696.1

RECORDED: 03/07/2011